2022 to 9.4% in 2027 - this is related to the assumption of greater use of external capital in OGPP's

operations. In calculating WACC, the Company assumed a risk premium of 6% per annum.

• The average annual level of volumes and costs was assumed on the basis of current financial results; no

significant changes in the scope of operations were assumed for subsequent years.

• No change in diesel prices was assumed for the forecast period, due to the difficulty in determining the

long-term path of fuel price changes; additionally, in the case of the trading activities that the company

conducts, a change in diesel prices over a long period does not result in significant changes to working

capital and the ability to generate cash flows.

• A cautious departure from the forecast of EBITDA value y/y was assumed.

• The growth rate after the forecast period is 0%.

• Zero cost of sale of OGPP was estimated in the calculation, due to the small tangible assets allocated to

this facility and the lack of reclamation required.

• Working capital was assumed at 2021 level due to reasons described above.

The sensitivity of the value of ZCP to a change in individual parameters has also been presented below (data in

PLN thousand).

Volume parameter -5% -3% 3% 5%

Recovered value change  (14 100) (7 275) 7 748 15 996

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Discount rate parameter -2pp -1pp +1pp +2pp

Recovered value change 18 110 7 976 (6 443) (11 754)

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

EBIDTA parameter -2pp -1pp +1pp +2pp

Recovered value change (2 894) (1 447) 1 447 2 894

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2021
Additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statements are its integral part

  46

Activity related to LPG trading

To assess whether goodwill for this cash generating unit (OGPP) was impaired  the method of estimating fair

value less costs to sell the OGPP was used. The value is estimated based on the discounted cash flow method.

The calculation of the value according to the discounted cash flow method is based on the results achieved for

the years 2019 - 2021 and on the estimated results for the years 2022 - 2027 prepared by the Company's

[…]

• The weighted average cost of capital after tax ("WACC") over the projection period ranged from 10.7%

in 2022 to 11% in 2027 - this relates to the assumption of less use of external capital in the OGPP

business. In calculating WACC, the Company assumed a risk premium of 6% per annum.

• The average annual level of volumes and costs was adopted on the basis of current financial results, no

significant changes in the scope of operations were assumed for subsequent years.

• No change in LPG prices was assumed for the forecast period, due to the difficulty in determining the

long-term path of fuel price changes; additionally, in the case of the company's trading activities, a

change in LPG prices over a long period does not result in significant changes to working capital and the

ability to generate cash flows.

• The level of EBITDA for the following years is in line with the Group's forecasts.

• The growth rate after the forecast period is 0%.

• The calculation estimated zero cost of sale of OGPP due to the lack of need to reclaim the land and the

possibility of further use of tanks located in the bottling plant in Zawadzkie.

The sensitivity of the test to a change in individual parameters has also been shown below [data in PLN thousand].

Volume parameter -5% -3% 3% 5%

Recovered value change (2 812) (1 687) 1 687 2 812

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Discount rate parameter -2pp -1pp +1pp +2pp

Recovered value change 11 168 5 329 (3 357) (6 667)

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

EBIDTA parameter -2pp -1pp +1pp +2pp

Recovered value change (843) (422) 422 843

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Activity related to electricity trading

To assess whether goodwill for this cash generating unit (OGPP) was impaired the method of estimating fair

value less costs to sell the OGPP was used. The value is estimated based on the discounted cash flow method.

The calculation of the value according to the discounted cash flow method is based on the results achieved for

the years 2019 - 2021 and on the estimated results for the years 2022 - 2027 prepared by the Company's

Management Board, due to the fact that the assumed economic useful life of a given unit extends beyond 2027

the calculation also includes the residual value of a given OGPP. The adoption of a five-year period of detailed

[…]

2022 - a similar assumption was made for subsequent years.  In calculating the WACC, the Company

assumed a risk premium of 6% per annum.

• The average annual level of volumes and costs was adopted on the basis of current financial results; no

significant changes in the scope of operations were assumed for subsequent years.

• The method of calculating the cost of equity and borrowed capital for Tradea Sp. z o.o. was aligned to

the method adopted in the valuation of ZCP wholesale of fuels and ZCP gas bottling plant in Zawadzkie.

This is supported by the argument that all segments are in the same company Unimot S.A.

• A cautious departure from the y/y EBITDA forecast was assumed.

• The growth rate after the forecast period is 0%.

• In the calculation, zero cost of sale of OGPP was estimated, due to the small material assets assigned to

this centre and the lack of need for reclamation.

• The level of working capital in the following years remains at a balanced level, mainly due to the fact

that a significant source of turnover in the business is the trading activity, which is generally unplanned.

The sensitivity of the test to a change in individual parameters has also been shown below [data in PLN thousand]

Volume parameter -5% -3% 3% 5%

Recovered value change (5 135) (3 081) 3 081 5 135
impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Discount rate parameter -2 pp -1 pp +1 pp +2 pp

Recovered value change 11 168 5 329 (3 357) (6 667)
impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

EBITDA parameter -2 pp -1 pp +1 pp +2 pp

Recovered value change (402) (201) 201 402

impairment value 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

For the natural gas trading business, goodwill impairment tests were performed based on the model described

above for the electricity business.

As of 31.12.2021 and as of 31.12.2020 no goodwill impairment was observed with regard to the activity related

to trading fuels, LPG, natural gas and electricity.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2021
Additional explanatory notes to the consolidated financial statements are its integral part

  48

5.12  OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

in PLN thousand 31.12.2021  31.12.2020

Long-term investments

Shares in related entities not subject to consolidation 260 260